be found liable for any loss, damage or injury arising from a failure of the equipment or Service in any respect, Company’s liability with respect 

to Monitoring Services shall be the lesser of the annual fee for Monitoring Services allocable to the site where the incident occurred or two 

thousand five hundred ($2,500) dollars, as agreed upon damages and not as a penalty, as Customer’s sole remedy. Such sum shall be 

complete and exclusive. IN NO EVENT SHALL COMPANY BE LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGE, LOSS, INJURY, OR ANY OTHER CLAIM ARISING FROM 

ANY SERVICING, ALTERATIONS, MODIFICATIONS, CHANGES, OR MOVEMENTS OF THE COVERED SYSTEM(S), AS HEREINAFTER DEFINED, OR